BCF CASTING | DCT517A
- DC7502 DC7586 N DC7536A
SF373—— SF373
DC7510A DC7510A
o = SEE SPOOL
DC7520 - -= ; DC7538 | =T CHART
DC7508———1 N BC7509
DC7844 Part numbers DC7586, DC7517A, SFa73
are used on DCF models only.
DG7530 SHUTTLE MECHANISM
L STYLE HANDLE
DC7551
00750227609 cAs-rmG / DC7508
DC7550 \ / DC7575
007589 DC7589
SFa86 \ LLL M
DC7580 -
| IIA / DCT587 3——~ DC7588
X XR) "‘Q""‘ e
.Jﬂ—‘) \\.\=~ .
£
DC7583
/ DC7583 I T OUT
pe7518 J
DC7568
RELIEF VALVE DCF SHOWN COMPENSATER MECHANISM
Parts List
B5029 Knob DC7510A Wiper DC7544 Cap Screw DC7587 Plug 1-1/4-16
DC-K Seat Kit DC7517A  Shuttle Spool 5/16-24 x 3/8 DC7588 Relief Carlridge
DCF-K  Seal Kit DC7518  Spring DC75488 Poppet bC75689  "O” Ring 2-122
DC7502 Handle DC7520 Roll Pin 3116 x 1-1/2" pC7550 Set Screw 5/16-24 DC7580 P!Ug
DC7505A Compensator Spool 27530  Seal Retainer DC7551  Spring DC7609  Shim
s s DC7531D Handte Bracket-Clevis DC7575  Back Up - 119 .t o
DC7508 0" Ring - 119 a1 SF373 Q" Ring Plug
DC7538  Cap Screw DC7583 “O" Ring - 902 .
pC7509 Seal - 214 5/16.24 x 5/8" DC7586A Shuitle Stop SF386 Relief Seat
Casting Chart Spoo! Chart
Port Size Options Attachments DC7503F3 Tandem Center 3-Way Spool
- DC750374 Tandem Center 4-Way Spool
Inlet & OQutlet | Work Ports DC7503¢C Closed Center Spool
DC 370 2 ) DC75030 Open Center Spoot
wo | A" NET e HeT B Ball Sering || peysoam1s)  Metering Spoot 15 GPM Max
cFiaw! { DC7503M(30)  Metering Spool 30 GPM Max.
entro 16 16SAE 16 SAE DC7503M(45)  Melering Spool 45 GPM Max.
DCF R Pilot Relief DC7503TM(15) Tandem Metering Spoof 15 GPM Max.
Flow ( )] DC7503TM(30) Tandem Metering Spool 30 GPM Max.
Control DC7503TM(45) Tandem Metering Spool 45 GPM Max.
* Speo!l Not Available in DCF Body
Although Spools Can Be Uised in Any Casting,
the T3, T4, € & 0 Were Desigred for DG Valves.
Other Spools Were Designed for DCF Valves,

DC & DCF SERIES

RANDz

HYDRAULICS

2332 SULITH 25TH STHEET OMAHA, NEBRASKA G105
PHONE [4012) 344.4434 FAX (402)341-5413

IH-5C



DCr523

DC7541 -
DC7570—n [ fe—mnc7s11
DC7542 1 ehLTaY /A
| | ————DC7516
T R )
TN —
DC7543 DCT530
[e]e]s]
v
DC7511
DC-s

Spring Centering Kit

-~ TS320

oC7511
DO7530———=1)
I
D756 m "] |
N
L] g
LA
I "3
07550 a—
DCF-Fi

Friction Positioner Kit

‘1 : (AL
o

{Std. on DCF Valve)
DC-D (Not Shown)
Three Position Detent Kit

Sleeve in place of DG7612

. TS '&4
%7 L

| /
HP23 19304 B5084 -4

TS-B
Ball Relief Kit (0T Only)

Pilot Line Location for
DC7540EL End Cap.
DC7540EL End Cap used
on “B” Port End of Valve.

Pilot Line Location for
DC7540ER End Cap.
DC7540ER End Cap used

/_ on “A" Port End of Valve.

A 5F384
DC3705
AN Se————5F333B

Same as DCF-F1 except use P1192

DCTGI2

DC7613

DC7614

DC7611

SF381

DC751

DC-P Option requires DC7540EL & DC754DER
£nd Caps Only.

BOC-PA option with Adjustable Stops. Consuit
factary for paris listing.

DC-PS Option (Pilol with Spring Centering) add
springs DC7585 {o Above End Caps. One Each

DC-AH
Spool Stop Kit

End of Spool.
DC-P OPTION
Parts List
B5031 Jam Nut 5/8-18 DC7539B  Set Screw DC7585  Spring SF322  “O" Ring 2-016
B5033  3/8" Ball 5/8-18 x 1-1/4” DC7611  End Cap, F1 SF323  Backup 8-016
B5084 Washer DC7S40EL End Cap, B Port DC7612  Friction Detent Sleeve  gF3338  Detent Housing
DC3705  Detent Plunger DC7540ER End Cap, A Port DC7613  Washer SF384  Washer
DC7511  5/16-24 x 3/4" DC7541 Spring, Centering DC7614  Bolt . SF391  Spring
DC7616  Washer De7sa 3228 2;28 HP23 ?g,sé}r?g"_ o TS320  Cartridge
DC7523  End Cap DC7546A  Spoot End P1192 Detent Sleeve (3 Pos.) 19921  Seat
DC7530 Seal Retainer DC7550 Set Screw PC58 “oyr ng - 910 TS322 PlSllOn
5/16-24 x 3/8” RLS6A  Acomn Nut TS324  Spring
DC7560A  Spool Stop EL57TA  Adj. Screw
DC7570 Spacer
115D 396




